
 
 

POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 19 November 2024 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Chris Burke (Chair), Calum Watt (Vice-Chair), 
Debbie Armiger, Liz Bushell, Natasha Chapman, Callum Roper 
and Rachel Storer 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Dylan Stothard and Pat Vaughan 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Joanne Crookes and Emily Holmes 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 1 October 2024  
 

3 - 6 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Department of Housing and Investment Remedies Policy  
 

7 - 24 

4.  Unacceptable Customer Actions Policy  
 

25 - 44 

5.  Corporate Document Review  
 

Verbal 
Report 

6.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Verbal 
Report 

7.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and Executive Work 
Programme Update  
 

45 - 56 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Policy Scrutiny Committee 1 October 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair),  

Councillor Debbie Armiger, Councillor Liz Bushell, 
Councillor Natasha Chapman, Councillor Callum Roper 
and Councillor Calum Watt 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Rachel Storer 
 

 
9.  Confirmation of Minutes - 29 July 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2024 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

10.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

11.  Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2025/26  
 

Tracey Parker, Revenues and Benefits Manager:  
 

a. presented the proposed scheme for Local Council Tax Support for the 
financial year 2025/26 and accompanying Exceptional Hardship Payments 
Scheme, as part of the formal consultation period 
 

b. gave the background to the scheme as detailed at paragraph 2 of the 
report and advised that there were currently 8,278 residents claiming 
Council Tax Support in Lincoln 
 

c. advised that there were 2,546 pensioners in receipt of Council Tax Support 
who protected under the legislation so that they would not be affected by 
any changes made to the Council Tax Support Scheme 
 

d. further advised that there were 5,732 working age claimants who could be 
affected by any changes made to the scheme. This figure included those 
working age customers considered ‘vulnerable’ 

 
e. highlighted the changes in caseload as detailed at paragraph 3 of the 

report and advised that there was potential that the number of claimants 
could rise due to the ongoing cost of living pressures on residents 

 
f. referred to paragraph 4 of the report and gave an overview of the current 

Council Tax Support Scheme 
 

g. advised that based on the current core elements of the existing scheme, 
caseload decreases of 1% and 0% change and an increase of 5% had 
been modelled, along with Council Tax increases of 1.9% and 2.9%. 
These were summarised in Appendix 1 of the report which gave an 
indication of the potential cost and savings to the City of Lincoln Council. 
Also included was the potential value for non-collection (based on 
projected collection in the tax base of 98.75%) 
 

3

Item No. 1



h. explained that as a billing authority the Council could decide whether or 
not to amend core elements of its Council Tax Support scheme each year. 
Schemes being consulted on were summarised at Appendix 1 of the report 
 

i. referred to paragraph 5.3 and 5.4 of the report and explained the technical 
amendments and assumptions that had been made in developing the 
modelling for each Council Tax Support Scheme  
 

j. reported that the options considered for consultation by Executive on 16 

September 2024 were as follows: 
 

 Option 1: No change to the cu
[...]
 for additional 
children to help mitigate the impact of the 2 child benefit cap? 
Response: The Council Tax  Support scheme was aligned with Universal Credit. 
The suggestion could be included as part of the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

4



1. The introduction of a ‘banded scheme’ for all working age customers be 
supported. 

 
2. The provision of an Exceptional Hardship Fund of £25,000 for 2025/26 be 

supported. 
 
 

12.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

No update available. 
 

13.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’ 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme September 2024-August 2025 

 
c. requested councillors to submit any items they wished to scrutinise from 

the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest 
 

d. invited members questions and comments: 
  
The Business Manager – Corporate Policy and Transformation explained that a 
review of the Equality and Diversity Corporate Document Suite was currently 
being undertaken. It needed to be considered by the Equality and Diversity 
Advisory Panel prior to consideration by Policy Scrutiny Committee. She 
suggested that it be added to the work programme for March 2025. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
  

1. The work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
 

2. The Executive work programme be noted. 
 

3. The Review of the Equality and Diversity Corporate Document Suite be 
scheduled into the work programme for 18 March 2025. 

 
14.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 19. 
 

15.  Lincoln Big Ballot  
 

Simon Walters, Strategic Director for Communities and Environment: 
 

a. presented the Lincoln Business Improvement Group (BIG) ballot 
arrangements in advance of seeking Executive views on how the 

5



nominated officer should vote in the ballot using the votes attributable to 
council properties within the Business Improvement District (BID) 
designated area 
 

b. explained the BID Ballot process and provided details of the BID Levy 
mechanics 

 
c. advised that an all Member Workshop was held on 18 November 2024 and 

gave an overview of the key themes explored during the session 
 

d. summarised the impact of an overall ‘yes’ vote and also the impact of an 
overall ‘no’ vote 
 

e. invited members questions and comments. 
 
The committee discussed the contents of the report in detail and acknowledged 
the extensive services that Lincoln BIG provided to the City. They were 
unanimously in support of the nominating Officer casting a ‘yes’ vote in the 
upcoming BID Ballot on behalf of City of Lincoln Council properties. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposal to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to cast a ‘yes’ 
vote on behalf of City of Lincoln Council properties for the continuation of Lincoln 
BIG for the next 5 years be supported. 
 

6



 

 

 
POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                19 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
 
SUBJECT:  
 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND INVESTMENT 
REMEDIES POLICY 
 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

HOUSING AND INVESTMENT 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: JOANNE CROOKES, CUSTOMER SERVICES MANAGER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To present the new Department of Housing and Investment (DHI) Remedies 

Policy (Appendix 1) for comment. 
  
2. Background 
  
2.1 
 

The council now has a statutory duty to handle customer complaints in line with 
the Housing Ombudsman Service (HOS) Complaint Handling Code. (The Code) 

  
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
2.5 
 

Section 7.1, of the Code self- assessment states that where something has gone 
wrong a landlord must acknowledge this and set out the actions it has already 
taken, or intends to take, to put things right.  
 
Section 7.2 states that any remedy offered must reflect the impact on the 
resident as a result of any fault identified.   
 
Section 7.3 states that the remedy offer must clearly set out what will happen 
and by when, in agreement with the resident where appropriate. Any remedy 
proposed must be followed through to completion. 
 
Finally, Section 7.4 of the self-assessment states that Landlords must take 
account of the guidance issued by the Ombudsman when deciding on 
appropriate remedies.   

  
2.6 
 
 

Whilst there are existing procedures for offering small sums to compensate loss 
there was not a formal policy document which was in line with the HOS 
Guidance on Remedies and therefore, a new one needed to be developed and 
agreed to ensure compliance with The Code. 

  
2.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LTP have been consulted about this report and have made the following 
comments: 
 

1) Recommend the remedies policy reviewed annually. 
Response: This has been noted and reflected in the review date 
information. 

2) LTP request that they are provided with annual report on the volume of 
compensation administered and areas of service related to. 
Response: This has been noted and can be provided. 

3) Agree with the proposed compensation amounts and increments system 
relating to qualifying improvements, gesture of goodwill and payment of 

7

Item No. 3



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
2.8 
 
 
 
2.9 

compensation to customers. 
This has been noted. 

4) Recommend rent refund for disturbance allowance amount is reduced. 
This has been noted however, the amounts have been suggested based 
on the Housing Ombudsman award thresholds. 

 
This report and policy were shared with Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee on 31 
October 2024 and it was supported that the policy goes to Executive on 18 
November for approval.   
 
It is presented to Policy Scrutiny Committee for further consideration and 
feedback. 

  
3. Organisational Impacts 

 
Strategic Priority: High Performing Services 
 
Finance – Compensation payments and allowances should be met from within 
existing budget provision. These payments should be monitored to assess the 
effect of the introduction of a published policy. 
 
Legal – There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 
Equality and diversity –The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council 
must consider all individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping 
policy, delivering services and in relation to their own employees. 
 
To ensure that we deliver our Equality Duty we accept complaints from 
customers via all communication channels. Customers can complain in person, 
verbally, in writing or via our online complaints template. Customers who need 
assistance to log a complaint can get help from Customer Services to ensure 
that they are heard. All complaints received are dealt with equally regardless of 
how they are made.   
 
Community engagement and communications. We welcome feedback from 
customers and clearly promote the Complaints procedure on our website and in 
our public buildings. 
 

4 Recommendations 
 

4.1 
 

Members to consider and provide comment on the new DHI Remedies Policy.  
 

4.2 Any feedback and suggestions will be approved by the City Solicitor in 
conjunction with the Portfolio holder for Quality Housing as delegated by the 
Executive. If they are major changes they will be referred to the next Executive 
meeting. 
 

4.3 Members to note the assistance given by the Lincoln Tenant’s Panel in 
developing this policy. 

  
 

 

 

 

8



 

 

 
Is this a key decision?                                                                   
 

 
No 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 

How many appendices does the 
report contain? 
 

One 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 

 
Lead Officer:  Joanne Crookes, 

Customer Services Manager 
Email: jo.crookes@lincoln.gov.uk 

 
 

9

mailto:jo.crookes@lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.



Page 1 of 13 
 

Appendix 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND INVESTMENT 
 

REMEDIES POLICY 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

11



Page 2 of 13 
 

Document Control 
Organisation City of Lincoln council 

Title Remedies Policy 

Author Paula Burton 

Filename  
Owner DHI 

Subject  
Classification  

Review date March 2026 and then on an annual basis 

 
Revision History 

 
Revision 
Date 

Author Previous 
Version 

Description of Revision 

    

    

    

    

    

    

 
Document Approvals 
 
This document requires the following approvals: 

Sponsor Approval Name Date 

Executive   

CMT   

SIRO   

 
 

12



Page 3 of 13 
 

Table of Contents 
 
 

1 Purpose 4 

2 Key Principles and Service Standards 4 

3 Equalities Statement  4 

4 Policy Detail 5 

4.1 Right to Compensation for Improvements 5 

4.2 Disturbance Allowance 6 

4.3 Gesture of Goodwill 7 

4.4 Payment of Compensation to Customers 7 

4.5 Review of Decisions 7 

4.6 Disputes 8 

4.7 Insurance Claims 8 

4.8 Housing Disrepair Claims 8 

Appendices   

Appendix A Qualifying improvements 10 

Appendix B Rent refund for disturbance allowance 11 

Appendix C Disturbance Allowance Claim Form 12 

Appendix D Gesture of goodwill matrix 13 

   

   

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13



Page 4 of 13 
 

DHI REMEDIES POLICY 
 

 

1. Purpose  

  

1.1 We recognise that occasions do arise when we may make a payment in 
recognition of loss or detriment suffered, in the form of compensation to a 
customer who has an interest in a property owned and/or managed by the City 
of Lincoln Council under the terms of a tenancy or lease agreement on HRA 
assets. 

  

1.2 This policy also details who is entitled to make a request for compensation and 

how the
[...]
                                50 

One living room or bedroom in 1 bedroom accommodation         50 

Kitchen or bathroom or toilet                                                                            30 

One living room or bedroom in 2 bedroom accommodation     20 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21



Page 12 of 13 
 

 
Appendix C 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

22



Page 13 of 13 
 

Appendix D – Gesture of goodwill payment matrix  

 
 

Issue 
resolve
d within 

24 
hours 

of 
being 
made 
aware. 
Payme
nt of up 

to 

Issue 
resolve
d within 
a week 
of 
being 
made 
aware. 
Payme
nt of up 
to 

Issue 
resolve
d within 
2 
weeks 
of 
being 
made 
aware. 
Payme
nt of up 
to 

Issue 
resolve
d within 
4 
weeks 
of 
being 
made 
aware. 
Payme
nt of up 
to 

Issue 
resolved 
over 4 
weeks 
of being 
made 
aware. 
Payment 
of up to 

Low level inconvenience, without 
financial impact 

£25 £50 £50 £100 £100 

Low level inconvenience, with 
financial impact 

£25 + 
costs 

£50 + 
costs 

£50 + 
costs 

£100 + 
costs 

£100 + 
costs 

Medium level inconvenience, 
without financial impact  

£100 £150 £200 £250 £600 

Medium level inconvenience, 
with financial impact 

£100 
+costs 

£150 
+costs 

£200 
+costs 

£250 
+costs 

£600 + 
costs 

High level inconvenience, 
without financial impact 

£200 £300 £400 £500 £1000 

High level inconvenience, with 
financial impact 

£200 + 
costs 

£300 + 
costs 

£400 + 
costs 

£500 + 
costs 

£1000 + 
costs 

Personal injury of any kind 
Pass to Insurance Team immediately - no 
offer to be made 

 

 

23



This page is intentionally blank.



 

 

 
POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                19 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
 
SUBJECT:  

 
UNACCEPTABLE CUSTOMER ACTIONS POLICY 
 

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: JOANNE CROOKES, CUSTOMER SERVICES MANAGER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To seek comments of the new Unacceptable Customer Actions Policy 

(Appendix 1) 
  
2. Background 
  
2.1 
 

The council now has a statutory duty to handle customer complaints in line with 
the Housing Ombudsman Service (HOS) Complaint Handling Code. (The Code) 

  
2.2 
 

Section 5.14 of the Code self- assessment states that –  
Landlords must have policies and procedures in place for managing 
unacceptable behaviour from residents and/or their representatives. Landlords 
must be able to evidence reasons for putting any restrictions in place and must 
keep restrictions under regular review. 

  
2.3 
 
 

Whilst we had existing procedures for reporting incidents and handling reports of 
unacceptable behaviour it was not a formal policy document and therefore, we 
needed to develop and agree one. 

  
2.4 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
2.6 

The new policy has been developed with the assistance of Lincoln Tenant’s 
Panel who were keen to help ensure that while protecting staff the policy was 
also proportionate in terms of the action taken. 
 
The policy was reviewed at Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee on 31 October 
2024 and it was supported that the policy goes to Executive on 18 November for 
approval.   
 
It is presented to Policy Scrutiny Committee for further consideration and 
feedback. 

  
3. Organisational Impacts 

 
Strategic Priority: High Performing Services 
 
Finance – There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
Legal – There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 
Equality and diversity –The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council 
must consider all individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping 
policy, delivering services and in relation to their own employees. 
 

25

Item No. 4



 

 

To ensure that we deliver our Equality Duty we accept complaints from 
customers via all communication channels. Customers can complain in person, 
verbally, in writing or via our online complaints template. Customers who need 
assistance to log a complaint can get help from Customer Services to ensure 
that they are heard. All complaints received are dealt with equally regardless of 
how they are made.   
 
Community engagement and communications. We welcome feedback from 
customers and clearly promote the Complaints procedure on our website and in 
our public buildings. 
 

4. Recommendations 
  
4.1 Members to consider and provide comment on the new Unacceptable Customer 

Actions Policy. Any recommendations will be considered and approved by the 
City Solicitor in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Customer Experience, 
Review and Resources, unless they are major changes which will be referred to 
Executive. 

  
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Members to note the assistance given by the Lincoln Tenant’s Panel in 
developing this policy. 

 

Is this a key decision?                                                                   
                                                 
 

No 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 

How many appendices does the 
report contain? 
 

Three 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 

 
Lead Officer:  Joanne Crookes, Customer Services Manager 

Email: jo.crookes@lincoln.gov.uk 
 

 

26

mailto:jo.crookes@lincoln.gov.uk


Page 1 of 10 
 

Appendix 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Unacceptable Customer Actions Policy 
 
 

  

27



Page 2 of 10 
 

Document Control 
Organisation City of Lincoln Council 

Title Unacceptable Customer Actions Policy 

Author Joanne Crookes 

Filename  
Owner Corporate policy 

Subject  
Classification  

Review date April 2026 

 
Revision History 

 
Revision 
Date 

Author Previous 
Version 

Description of Revision 

    

    

    

    

    

    

 
Document Approvals 
 
This document requires the following approvals: 

Sponsor Approval Name Date 

Executive   

CMT Angela Andrews 22/10/2024 

SIRO   

 
 

  

28



Pag
[...]
ts that are taking place and to allow 
monitoring of any future related incidents regarding an individual.  
 

Where to get Advice or Make a Complaint. 
 If you have any concerns or questions, or would like to make a complaint, regarding 
data protection matters, please contact our Data Protection Officer at 
dpo@lincoln.gov.uk or by calling 01522 881188 
 
For independent advice and/or to make a complaint about data protection, privacy 
and data sharing issues, you can contact the Information Commissioner’s Office 
(ICO) at: 
  
Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire SK9 5AF.  
Tel: 0303 123 1113 (local rate) or 01625 545 745  
 
Alternatively, visit ico.org.uk or email icocasework@ico.org.uk  

43

mailto:dpo@lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.



 

 
 

 

 

 

 
POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
POLICY SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 AND 
EXECUTIVE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

REPORT BY: 
 
LEAD OFFICER: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 
 
CLAIRE TURNER, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present the Policy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2024/25 and 

receive comments and considerations from members of potential further items for 
discussion in the municipal year 2024/2025.  
 

1.2 To advise Members of the items that are on the current edition of the Executive 
Work Programme. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The work programme is attached at Appendix A. 
  

2.2 The Constitution provides for the publication of the Executive Work Programme on 
a monthly basis detailing key decisions/ exempt para (Section B) items to be taken 
by the Executive, a committee of the Executive or a Member of the Executive 
during the period covered by the programme.  This is attached at Appendix B and 
has been provided to assist members in identifying items for inclusion within the 
work programme. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 That Members give consideration to the Policy Scrutiny Work Programme for 
2024/25 and update where appropriate to include items which they wish to 
consider from the Executive Work Programme as required. 
 
 
 

Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does the 
report contain? 
 

Two 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 

Lead Officer: Claire Turner, Democratic Services Officer 
Email: claire.turner@lincoln.gov.uk 

 

45

Item No. 7

mailto:claire.turner@lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.



Policy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – Timetable for 2024/25 
 

 11 June 2024 - CANCELLED 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s)  Comments 

Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report 

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024 -2025 
 

Democratic Services Regular Report 

 
29 July 2024 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Comments 

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-2025 Update 
 

Democratic Services Regular Report 

Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report 

Grounds Maintenance Specification (for new contracts from 1/9/2026) 
 

Caroline Bird  

Car Parking Strategy  
 

Simon Walters  

Tree Policy 

 
Steve Bird  

Lincoln Homelessness Strategy 
 

Alison Timmins  

 
 
 
 
 

47



 
 
 
 
 
 
1 October 2024 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Comments 

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024 -2025 
 

Democratic Services Regular Report 

Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report 

Lincoln Business Improvement Group Ballot Simon Walters 
 

Requested at 29 July 
2024 meeting. 

Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2025/26. 
 

Martin Walmsley  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

48



19 November 2024 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Comments 

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-2025 Update 
 

Democratic Services Regular Report 

Health Scrutiny Update Chair of Policy Scrutiny  Regular Report 
 

Corporate Document Review Emily Holmes Annual Report 
 

Department of Housing and Investment Remedies Policy 
 

Emily Holmes  

Unacceptable Customer Actions Policy 
 

Emily Holmes  

 
 
 
 
14 January 2025 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s)  Comments 

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-2025 Update 
 

Democratic Services Regular Report 

Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report 

Procurement Act 2023/CPR’s 

 

Carolyn Wheater/ Heather 
Carmichael 

 

 
  
 
 

49



 
 
 
18 March 2025 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Comments 

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-2025 Update 
 

Democratic Services Regular Report 

Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report 

Safeguarding Policy 
 

Emily Holmes Annual Report 

Review of Equality and Diversity Corporate Document Suite 
 

Business Manager – Corporate 
Policy and Transformation 
 
 

 

 
Unscheduled Items. 
Recycling- paper and card collections proposal 
 

50



 
 
 
 

 
EXECUTIVE WORK PROGRAMME 

 

November 2024 - October 2025 
 
 

NOTES 
 

1. The Leader in consultation with the Chief Executive and Town Clerk 
prepares an Executive Work Programme to cover a period of twelve 
months.   

 
2. The Executive Work Programme contains matters which the Leader 

has reason to believe will be the subject of a key decision during the 
period covered by the Plan or Executive decisions which are likely to 
be taken in private. 

 
3. A Key Decision is one which is likely: 

 
a) to result in the Local Authority incurring expenditure which is , or 

the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the 
Local Authority’s budget for the service or function to which it 
relates; or 

 
b) to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or 

working in an area comprising 2 or more wards in the area of the 
local authority. 

 
4. Whilst the majority of the Executive’s business at

Minutes of the meeting

Policy Scrutiny Committee 19 November 2024

Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair),
Councillor Debbie Armiger, Councillor Natasha Chapman,
Councillor Callum Roper and Councillor Calum Watt

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Liz Bushell and Councillor Rachel Storer

16. Confirmation of Minutes - 1 October 2024

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2024 be
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record.

17. Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

18. Department of Housing and Investment Remedies Policy

Emily Holmes, Assistant Director, Transformation and Strategic Development:

a. presented a report to seek comments on the Department of Housing Draft
Remedies Policy as detailed at Appendix 1 of the report

b. reported that the Council now had a statutory duty to handle customer
complaints in line with the Housing Ombudsman Service (HOS) Complaint
Handling Code (The Code)

c. detailed the main statutory requirements expected of the Council as
follows:

e Section 7.1: Where something has gone wrong a landlord must
acknowledge this and set out the actions it has already taken, or
intends to take, to put things right.

e Section 7.2: Any remedy offered must reflect the impact on the
resident as a result of any fault identified.

e Section 7:3: The remedy offer must clearly set out what will happen
and by when, in agreement with the resident where appropriate.
Any remedy proposed must be followed through to completion.

e Section 7.5: Landlords must take account of the guidance issued by
the Ombudsman when deciding on appropriate remedies.

d. highlighted that whilst there were existing procedures for offering small
sums to compensate loss, there was not a formal policy document which
was in line with the HOS Guidance on Remedies and therefore, one
needed to be developed and agreed to ensure compliance with The Code

e. advised that Lincoln Tenants Panel had made the following comments
when consulted on this report:

¢ Recommended the remedies policy be reviewed annually.

e LTP requested that they be provided with an annual report on the
volume of compensation administered and areas of service related
to.



e Agreed with the proposed compensation amounts and increments
system relating to qualifying improvements, gesture of goodwill and
payment of compensation to customers.

e Recommended rent refund for disturbance allowance amount be
reduced

f. explained that the policy was reviewed at Housing Scrutiny Sub
Committee on 31 October 2024, and it was approved at Executive on 18
November 2024

g. further explained that any recommendations from Policy Scrutiny
Committee would be considered and approved by the City Solicitor in
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Customer Experience, Review and
Resources, unless there were major changes which would be referred to
Executive

h. invited members comments on the content of the report and Remedies
Policy.

The committee discussed the report in detail and were provided with the following
responses to questions asked by members:

e A claim could be submitted in writing via letter or email and support would
be provided to those that were unable to communicate in writing.

e A communications timetable had been drawn up to advertise the policy to
tenants. The Lincoln Tenants Panel would also assist with communicating
the policy to tenants.

e |If the Council received an expression of dissatisfaction from a tenant, they
would be asked if they would like to make a formal complaint and
remedies may arise as part of that process.

RESOLVED that:
1. The Draft Remedies Policy be supported.

2. The assistance given by the Lincoln Tenant’'s Panel in developing this
policy be noted.

19. Unacceptable Customer Actions Policy

Emily Holmes, Assistant Director, Transformation and Strategic Development:

a. presented a report to seek comments on the new Unacceptable
Customer Actions Policy as detailed at Appendix 1 of the report

b. reported that the Council now had a statutory duty to handle customer
complaints in line with the Housing Ombudsman Service (HOS)
Complaint Handling Code (The Code)

c. advised that whilst there were existing procedures for reporting incidents
and handling reports of unacceptable behaviour, it was not a formal
policy document and therefore, one needed to be developed and agreed
to ensure compliance with The Code



d. highlighted that the new policy had been developed with the assistance
of Lincoln Tenant's Panel who were keen to help ensure that while
protecting staff, the policy was also proportionate in terms of the action
taken

e. explained that the policy was reviewed at Housing Scrutiny Sub
Committee on 31 October 2024, and it was approved at Executive on 18
November 2024

f.further explained that any recommendations from Policy Scrutiny
Committee would be considered and approved by the City Solicitor in
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Customer Experience, Review
and Resources, unless there were major changes which would be
referred to Executive

g. welcomed members feedback on the content of the policy:

The committee discussed the report in detail and were provided with the following
responses to questions asked by members:

e There were different tiers of actions to be taken depending on the
circumstance of the unacceptable behaviour. The actions taken were
aimed at stopping the behaviour so that the customer could be supported
with their issue.

e Cases where staff had been threatened or hassled were considered by the
Corporate Management Team and actions put in place such as allocating
the customer with a single point of contact.

e Depending on the situation information about the unacceptable behaviour
could be shared e.g. information would be shared with a contractor who
was visiting a customer's home where that had been incidents of
unacceptable behaviour.

e Details of the customer could also be included on the Exercise with
Caution Register which was shared with relevant staff.

e Each individual was considered on a case-by-case basis and appropriate
support was provided such as mental health support for vulnerable adults
and safeguarding procedures for children.

e Records were kept for 6 years which was in line with General Data
Protection Regulations (GDPR).

RESOLVED that:
1. The Unacceptable Customer Actions Policy be supported.

2. The assistance given by the Lincoln Tenant’s Panel in developing this
policy be noted.

Corporate Document Review

Emily Holmes, Assistant Director, Transformation and Strategic Development
gave a verbal update on the Corporate Document Review and covered the
following main points:

e The current spreadsheet contained a list of 247 policies, strategies and
guidance notes and included information on when each document was due
for review.



21.

22.

e It was not clear on the current spreadsheet if there was a link between
documents.

o Officers felt that the spreadsheet would benefit from a fuller review which
could include details of:

o document type

the date the document was agreed

when the document was published on the website

if and how documents were linked together

when the document was due to be reviewed

if there had been significant changes to the document, how had this

been rolled out and if training was needed

e All document owners had been contacted from the spreadsheet and they
had confirmed that all documents had either already been reviewed or
would be reviewed imminently.

e Suggested that a review of Corporate Documents be considered by Policy
Scrutiny Committee in Quarter 1 of 2025/26 once the full review had been
completed.

© O O O O

RESOLVED that:
1. The verbal update be noted.

2. The Corporate Document Review be scheduled into the Policy Scrutiny
Work Programme in Quarter 1 of 2025/26.

Health Scrutiny Update

The Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee updated members of the business that
had been discussed at the Health Scrutiny meeting held on 6 November 2024,
these were:

e Lincolnshire Integrated Care System Winter Plan 2024/25
¢ Lincolnshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2025
e Non-Emergency Patient Transport

The committee discussed in detail how the closure of some pharmacies had
affected some areas of the City. The review of pharmaceutical needs by the
Health Scrutiny Committee was welcomed by Members.

Emily Holmes, Assistant Director of Strategic Development suggested that her
team could undertake a mapping exercise to track the current pharmacy provision
in the city for information to feed into Lincolnshire County Councils review of
Pharmaceutical Needs.

The Chair further suggested that Officers liaise with the Chief Executive of
Lincolnshire Co-op as part of this work.

RESOLVED that:
1. The update be noted.

2. A mapping exercise of the current pharmacy provision be undertaken by
Officers and circulated to members.

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and Executive Work Programme




Update

The Democratic Services Officer:

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and
Executive Work Programme Update’

b. presented the Executive Work Programme November 2024- October 2025

c. requested councillors to submit any items they wished to scrutinise from
the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest

d. invited members questions and comments:
RESOLVED that:
1. The Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted.

2. The Executive work programme be noted.



